comprised TSEK 81 773 (36 495) and investment in property, plant and equipment TSEK 3 541 (3 014). Invest-
ments in intangible assets were comprised of capitalized expenditures in Phase III clinical trials and in patents.
Investments in property, plant and equipment were mainly comprised of production equipment.

In the financing activities, 2 MUSD, TSEK 15 373, of the 5 MUSD received when the licensing and distribution
agreement with Abbot was signed, are accounted for as an increase in Other non-current liabilities (see note 4).

The financing was in all other respects comprised of two new share issues and increased borrowing. The share
issues provided the group with TSEK 68 912 in cash after issue expenses and the net borrowing amounted to
TSEK 16 650.

The Parent company
The Parent company net sales amounted to TSEK 28 817 (30 890) for the fiscal year and income after financial
items amounted to TSEK -18 401 (- 8 134). The Parent company liquid assets amounted to TSEK 5 320 (975) at
the end of the year.

Key ratios and other information
 2010 2009 2009/10 2008/09
  Feb-April Feb-April May-April May-April
Number of shares at the close of the period (in thousands), before and after
dilution* 37 613 33 735 37 613 33 735
Average number of shares (in thousands) before and after dilution* 37 613 33 735 35 800 33 674
Earnings per share in SEK, before and after dilution* -0,14 -0,39 -0,48 -0,21
Equity per share, SEK* 3,77 1,81 3,77 1,81
Equity/assets ratio, % 79 63 79 63
Net liability, TSEK 9 467 25 844 9 467 25 844
Debt/Equity ratio, % 7 42 7 42
Return on total assets, % neg neg neg neg
Return on equity, % neg neg neg neg
Number of employees at the end of the period 64 55 64 55

*Recalculation of historical values has been made with respect to capitalization issue elements in the preferential rights share issue carried out in the second
quarter 2009.

Definitions
Earnings per share, before and after dilution: The income for the period attributable to the equity holders of the parent company divided by a weighted average
number of shares, before and after dilution.
Equity per share: Equity in comparison with the number of shares at the end of the period